
1000 Broadway, Suite 300, Oakland, CA 94607  510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Rebecca Littlejohn, Risk Management Officer 
Josh Daniels, General Counsel 

Board Meeting Date September 9, 2020 

Subject Amendment No. 1 to Contract – Cannon Cochran Management 
Services, Inc. – Property and Liability Claims Administration 

Action Requested 
and 
Recommendation 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Agreement 
for Property and Liability Third Party Claims Administration between 
District and Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. (“CCMSI”), 
San Diego, CA, for the latter to provide Third Party Administration of 
the District's property and liability claims, (Enactment No. 19-0926, 
dated June 13, 2019), extending the contract term through June 30, 
2022, at no increase in cost. All other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

Background The District’s current contract with CCMSI expired on June 30, 2020. 
That contract allows for an extension of up to two years by written 
amendment.  The District wishes to amend the contract to extend its 
term through June 30, 2022, including a revised scope of work that 
clarifies the services that CCMSI will provide. 

Discussion Pursuant to the existing contract with CCMSI, CCMSI provides 
specialized liability and property claims management services to the 
District, including investigation, evaluation, processing, management, 
and resolution of personal injury and property damage claims and 
potential claims for money damages or losses against the District and 
any employees alleged to be legally responsible therefor. CCMSI’s 
responsibilities include uniform complaints, incident reports, 
Government Code claims, lawsuits, first-party property losses, and 
employee reimbursement program. The District is not resourced to 
internally address these liability and property claims adjusting needs. 

Fiscal Impact Fund 67 (Resource Code 000), not to exceed $250,000 per contract 
year. 

Attachment  Agreement  
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with CCMSI 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 20-1654
Introduction Date 9-9-2020
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

20-1362
9/9/2020 os



���������	

20-1362
9/9/2020 os



������������

9/10/2020

9/10/2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell























���������	
��	�����
�	�
������������
�	�
�
	�����

�������� ����������������
� ������������� �	 �	�����
�!"#���$�%�	 �	����&
�!"#���$'���
&���(������� �
�	�
)��	��!�
�	��*� ��+�,��������-./�012�
3�����45�)��/���6�75!89���������	
��	�����
�	�
�������������
�	�
9�,
�����*�!���	��!�����
�����	 �	�����
�!"#���$�%�	 �	����&
�!"#���$'���
&���(�������������:�-���-����;�)���<��

������=�-&=>�&�&=�.*�!���	�����
��
����+��$�*�	
����% ��$&
�	
���'���
&���(�8����
�	������������������:�-=�-�����;�)?��
��@
�#�
����+��$�*�	
����% ��$&
�	
���'���
&���(�������������.�A��������;�)���<��

������..&�->&��&=:>*�!���	�����
�	�
����+��$�*�	
����% ��$&
�	
���'���
&���(�
�	������*������������������.�A��=�����;�)���)
�������!������@�����<��

�������:&�=&���&=.=�
�	�
�
�!���	�����
��
�����	 �	�����
�!"#���$�%�	 �	����&
�!"#���$'���
&���(��	
�+��$�*�	
���% ��$&
�	
���'���
&���(�������������.�A��=�����;�)



19-0926
6/12/19 lf





19-0926
6/12/19  lf

















linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell














